

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-20-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP774-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

COURTNEY C. BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT
OF APPEALS, DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT
OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR FOND DU LAC COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
DALE ENGLISH, AND THE HONORABLE
RICHARD J. NUSS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Brown is not entitled to suppression of evidence because the officer’s conduct, including asking him for consent to search, was part of the mission of the traffic stop and the ordinary inquiries incident to the stop.	8
A. The Fourth Amendment protects against unreasonable searches and seizures.....	8
B. A traffic stop is a seizure; accordingly, it must be performed reasonably.	8
C. During a traffic stop, an officer may address the traffic violation and attend to the ordinary inquiries, which include officer safety concerns.	9
D. Officer Deering did not impermissibly extend the stop, as his conduct related to addressing the violations and attending to the ordinary inquiries.	11

	Page
E.	Brown is incorrect in asserting that Officer Deering’s asking him to get out of the car, whether he had anything on him the officer should know about, and for consent to search, were not part of the mission of the traffic stop and the ordinary inquiries incident to the stop. 13
1.	The mission of the traffic stop had not been completed. 13
2.	Officer Deering’s actions were related to officer safety. 18
3.	Officer Deering’s actions were related to the mission of the traffic stop and did not measurably extend the duration of the traffic stop..... 21
II.	An extension of the stop would have been justified by reasonable suspicion that Brown was involved in criminal activity..... 22
A.	An officer may extend a stop if reasonable suspicion of new criminal activity develops..... 23
B.	Officer Deering had reasonable suspicion that Brown was involved in criminal activity..... 24
1.	Time and location when Officer Deering first observed Brown’s. 24
2.	Brown was driving a rental car. 24

Page

3. Brown said he had come from Milwaukee and he gave an account of his route of travel and his reason for being at the location where he was stopped that Officer Deering found vague and untruthful. 25

4. Brown had a prior conviction for possession of cocaine with the intent to deliver and arrests for armed robbery and numerous drug crimes. 26

C. Brown’s arguments that reasonable suspicion did not support the search are not persuasive. 30

III. This Court should affirm the decision on the court of appeals and should not remand the case to the circuit court. 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	21
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	31
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	8
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jankee v. Clark Cty.</i> , 2000 WI 64, 235 Wis. 2d 700, 612 N.W.2d 297	35
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1996)	12, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	11
<i>State ex rel. Thorson v. Schwarz</i> , 2004 WI 96, 274 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 914	35
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 66, 593 N.W.2d 504 (Ct. App. 1999)	24, 30, 32
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990)	23
<i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2019 WI App 34, 388 Wis. 2d 161, 931 N.W.2d 890	7, <i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 2011 WI 49, 334 Wis. 2d 379, 799 N.W.2d 775.....	20, 26, 27
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 2016 WI 3, 366 Wis. 2d 64, 873 N.W.2d 502.....	8
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625.....	25
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2016 WI App 64, 371 Wis. 2d 404, 885 N.W.2d 156...	27, 28
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gammons</i> , 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 72.....	12
<i>State v. Gruen</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 581, 582 N.W.2d 728 (Ct. App. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999).....	35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 32, 299 Wis. 2d 675, 729 N.W.2d 182.....	12
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	36
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551.....	33
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 2004 WI 108, 274 Wis. 2d 540, 683 N.W.2d 1.....	25, 26, 33
<i>State v. Margaret H.</i> , 2000 WI 42, 234 Wis. 2d 606, 610 N.W.2d 475.....	35
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 200, 539 N.W.2d 887 (1995)	24, 30, 32
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis.2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437.....	36

	Page
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 698, 324 N.W.2d 292 (Ct. App. 1982).....	36
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990)	20
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	36, 37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353.....	8, 10, 17, 18
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	8
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)	23
<i>State v. Wilkens</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 618, 465 N.W.2d 206 (1990)	36
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 710, 424 N.W.2d 730 (Ct. App. 1998).....	35
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2019 WI 45, 386 Wis. 2d 495, 926 N.W.2d 157.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	23
<i>Sweeney v. Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis.</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 183, 582 N.W.2d 735 (Ct. App. 1998).....	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Finke</i> , 85 F.3d 1275 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 913 F.2d 1111 (4th Cir. 1990).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 827 F.3d 682, (7th Cir. 2016)	14

	Page
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 11.....	8
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 343.18(1).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 971.31(10).....	36
Other Authorities	
1970 Wis. Annotations 2142.....	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	14
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016)	14
